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' CHAPTER - IX

PR X _PPINIO BY

Increase in bank deposits, at an accelerated Iate
in future, is of prime importance in view of the nead to
increase the zavings rate of the country and more
importantly, for channelising savings S.o productive
channels of investment. JFor achievi'ixé )mcronse in devosits
it is pertinant to get a feel from the depositors ahout
their preference for bank deposits vis-s-vis other financial
assets, the importance, they attach to certain characteristics

of bank deposits, the types of deposits they prefer and their

location preference for bank Mranches.

In the last few years several financial assets have
become more attractive in terms of rate of interest and
figcal concessions offered. Inspite of this, bank deposits
have continued to grow at a phenomenal rate. furthexr, in
view of the fact that the return on investment £s an important
factor influencing the df«%gi cion €0 invest, 4%t is pextinant
Lo know what depositorz feel about the interest pald on

deposits.

This chapter answers the following important questicna.

1) What is the importance attached by the depositor to
bank deposits vis-a-via other financial assets ?

2) What characteristics of bank deposits attractihe
depositors ?

3) What are tha gender and age differences in the
preferences for the various types of bank deposits ?
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4) Does the rates of interest on deposits have a
positive, nutral or negetive soffect on decision to
invest in doposits ?

An hurble attempt is mede to answer all these guestions
- with the help of an opinion survey of selected bank depositors.

Obj ectives

The present chapter aims at identifying the gender and
age differences in exarcising the preference for bank depoaits,
identifying the characteristics of bank deposits which are
responsible for the decision to invest in deposits - various
types of depositg, their attitude towards rate of interest

and the preference for location of bank branchas.

The specific objectives are 1

To bring out the gender and age differences among the bank

depositors with respect to the following -

1) Preference to invest in bank deposits vis-a-vis other
financial assats.

2) Ranking of the various attributes of bank deposits
viz., safééy, iiquidity, earning and conveniences,
in order of preference.

.3) The preference for the type of depos=its,

4} Their attitude towards the rate of interest offered
on bank deposits.

5) Lastly, the preference for location of bank branches.
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Out of 1500 employees working in 2 semi-
govermment organisation at Barods, we gelected 300
for the purpose of conducting an opinion survey.
Random sampling technique was adopted for the gelection
of the respondents.

negtiornario-cun-interview method was used
to elicite orinicn on vorious issues with a visw to
undearstanding tho preceos of decision mexing for
investuent in bank deposits.

A structured qi;est:ionnaire was prepared and

tested through a pilot survey of bank devositors.
The guerctionnarie usged in the primary survey o2f bark

depositors 1s gliven irn Acpendix- IX, 4.

Tha survey wae conducted over & peried of

two months,

i+ Por eonvinleat of talmletion, wa codad the
four categorizs of respondents 3s under :

A - Below 30 years ~ HMales
B - Balow 30 years - Female
C = Above 30 yesrs - Male

D = Above 30 yoors - Female

The above codes classified the resoondents
both age and genderwisa.
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One of the major finding of a National Survey of
Savings end fleponits 1986, was that a, “sigzeable number
of non-bank savers {15 o 29 percent) are below the age
of 3C indicative of a person to starting of & career,”
Hence, we decided to divide our sample depositora into

two categories with the cut eff point being 30 years."

@ Anothar finding of the Fational Survey
referred above was suitable location was found to be
one of the main eriteria for choosing a type of bank,
Hence, in our opinion survey, we goecifically M
about the bank hranch location prefuerencs of the
depogitors, so that some policy quidelines could be

provided for opening.a—new-brenches in ths future.

Profile of Respondents

Age anc gendexr profile of the respondents is
¢iven in the following table.
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Teble Fo. $:.1 =« Classificetion ¢f Respondemts -

8r., Itam R —
No. Ho. Parcentage Indicative
Code
1, 2, 3. 4. 5,
(A) Agewisge
1) Below 30 years 77 26 A&B
2) Above 30 years 223 24 C&D
Total.e... 300 100
(B) Genderwipe
1) Male 218 73 A&C
2) Female 21 B&D
Total..... 300 100
(C) Gendervise Sub-groups
1) Below 30 years - male 37 48 A
2) Below 30 years - female 490 B
77 190
3) Above 30 years - male 181 81 o
4) Above 30 vears - female 42 . -} D
223 100
(D) Agewlse Sub-groups
1) HMale hrelow 30 years 37 17 A
2) HMale sbove 30 years _isi c
218 100
3) Female below 30 years 40 49 B
4) Female above 30 wears 42 5 C
82 100
(E) cat se
I) Officers - Ciass & & I 152 51
II) Other Staff —2
Totaleaa.s 300 100
(F) Areawise
1) Residing in the
GEB Colony 70 23
2) Outside the GEB
Colony
Totaleeees 300 100

Source ~ Complied from questionnaries
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The respondents are classified agewise in two groups,
below and above 30 yearg. As indicated in the table, around
tire one-~fourth of the respondents belong to the age group of
below 30 years snd remaining three-fourth wers above 30 years

of age.

Out of the total 218 male respondents, only 17 nercent
were below 30 years and remaining were 'above 30 years. Out
of the 82 fenale surveyed almost half, were below 30 years
and the other half were above 30 years.

Congidering the age group of below 30 years the
- distribution between male and female was half to half.
Howaver, in-cge-gsoup-of-above 30 years males predominetad

(81 percent).

Classification of respondents according to their
official status revealed that the respondents were aqually
distributed among category I and II., Catagory I comhrise
officers Class-I and I1 and category II compriee other

staff,

Further, the respondents are classified in four incoma
groups and each group is further classified agewise and
gendorwise. The re¥evant data is presented in the following
table.
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Table Ho. 9.3 « Intome groupwises Clasasiticstion of
Respondsnts

Code 20-29.9  30-39.9  40-49.9  Above 50  Total
Nc. ’ '

1. 2, 3. 4, 5, 6
A i1 12 14 -— 37
(17) (12) (15) (12)
B 31 05 04 p— 40
{46) (05) (05) {(13)
c 12 54 72 43 181
{18) (56) (718) (s8) (61)
D 13 26 02 01 42
(19) (27) (02) (02) (14)
TOTAL 67 97 92 44 300
(23) (33) (92) {15) (100)

N.B., =« Figures in the bracket are percentages

T %0 tha column totals. Figures in the
bracket in the last row are percentages
to the total respondents.

source « {uestionnaire

23 percent of the respondents belonged to the first
income group of Rs.20000 to 25000 per snnum. The next two
groups of below Rg, 40000 and below Rs,. 50000 had one third of
¢he regpondmts each and the last gzoup of above Ra. 50000 had
only 15 parcent of the respondents,

Lastly, the respondents were classified according to
the location of their residonce in GEB colony and outside
colony. It was observed that less than one-thir were staying
in the colony and the remaining outside the oolony.
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Pindings of the Opinion Survey

Characteristics of Bank Deposits

The respondents ranked the various characteristics
in order ¢f preference, the relevant data sunmarising the
preferences accorded to various characteristics of bank
depogits is presented in the following :able,
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Regpondents were asked to rank four major
characteristics of bank deposita in order of preference,
It was observed thet safety ¢f£ funds was the major
characteristic vhich attracted savers to invest in bank
deposits, 58 percent of the respondents considered it to
be the most important factorp and 27 percent ranked it as
second important factor., ¥Further, respondents above 30
years of age considered thia factor most important for
obvious reasona. More importantly to females of below 30
years, this was the most important factor whereas for msles

below 30, it was comparstlively less attractive.

Convenience for tfansaction purposes emerges asz the

second important factor, It was considered as the most

important factor by 23 percent of regpondents and as second
important factor by 37 percent of resgpondents. Conveniemee

waz the most important factor to males below 30 years.

The third important factor was earnings. ZThe
interest rate on deposits was the most important factoxr foxr
only 8 percent of respondents, However, it was ranked as
the second important factor by 23 percent of respondsnts,

Barning was more important to males than to females.

Lastly, liquidity ranked last in order of prefersnces.
10 percent of respondents ranked it as first preference
characteristic and an equal percentage accorded it as second
preference. It was more important to respondents below 30

years than to those above 30 years,
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The public sector ownership of banks have enhanced
the valus of bank depogits as one of the safest lavestments.
S8afety was upper most in the minds of bank savers. #As all the
respondento balonged to the service class obvicualy time wes
a big constraint ¢c them, Hence, conveniance of transactions
obvicusly emexged as the second most important - aracteristics
valued by bank savers. Earning from bank deposits was
important to less than one-third of the respondents. Lastly,
liquidity was a concern of only less than one-fifth of the

respondents.

Types of Deposits

Banks offer xh;inly four types of deposit facilities
viz., current deposit (CD), savings deposit (sSD)}, fixed
deposit (FD), recurrning depoait (RD)., In the sample survey,
as all the respondents were service class people, there

was no current deposit account held by any of theu.

The following table presents the classification of
deposit accounts according to types of deposits actually
held by the respondents.
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Teble Ho. 9.4 - Types of Deposit Accounts

Code __Opg Account ﬁ?mzégﬁgmemm All Total
No. FD SD RD 8D D TO/RD three

types
30 2‘ 30 4. ‘5. 6- 70 80 90
- A - 17 - 3 & - 11 37
(69) (66) (15) (18) (12)
B 3 8 - 9 10 - 10 40
(50) (14) (04) (26) (17} (13)
c 2 84 1 46 19 1 27 181
(50) (06) (50) (13) (49) (100) (45) (61)
D - 13 1 12 4 - 12 42
(11) (50) (17) (10) (20) (14)
Total 6 122 2 70 39 1 60 300

(100) (100) (100) (100) {100) (100) {100) {100)

N.B. - PFPilgures in bracket indicate percentage
total ‘

Scurce = From the fuestionnaire

o —ran . G - 8000 s, W A P S W

There waz an office practice of the organisation
vhich employed all the respondents, of paying salary &f by
directly crediting it tc the bank account of the employee.
Hemee, all the resgpondeants had atleast one savings dep sit

account.

Arcund 40 i)ercent of the respondents further had
only; one asaving deposglt account and another 23 and 13
percent had aavings\ bank accounts combined with fixed deposit
and recurring deposit accounts respectively. Only 6 and 2
percent had fixed deposit end recurring deposit accounts
respectively. Moreover, one-fifth of the respondents had
41l three types of deposit sccounts.
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Among the respondents holding both £ixed dsposit and
savings deposit accounts, males below 30 years accounted for
nearly two-third of the totsl respondents in that category.
Considering the category of respondents having savings
deposit and recurring deposits males above 30 years accounted
for half the respondents, 8imilarly, males above 30 years
also predominated in the category of respondents holding all

three types of accounts.

Rate of Interest

The respondents were asked to give their copinion,
whether thay were satisfied or disgatisfioed with the interest

—rate peid on theiyr depesit accounts,

The following table gives the classification of

respondents according to the opinioneg expressed on this issua.

Table No, 8.5 - Classification of Respondente

8r. Code Mo, of Respondents
‘No. Satigfled = Dissatisfled Totel
No. Percent No. - Percent No. Percent

30 gs’- ,3! I‘g 5! 60 7; §l

i A 12 10 25 14 37 i2

2 B 23 18 17 10 40 13

3 C &9 54 112 65 81 61 |

$ D 23 18 19 11 42 14
Tot8leseee 127 100 173 100 300 100

Source ~ From the quostionnarie.
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58 percent of regpondents were dissatinfied with the
rate of interest pald on their depogit accounts and remaining
42 percent wers satiasfied. Out of the respondents who expressed
di ssatisfaction highest numbers were males above 30 yesrs. A&s.
this class of raspondsnts have to carry the main responsibility
of financing, the housshold expenditure, their concern for the
low deposit interest rat is understandasble,

More than two-third of the male respondents were dis-
satisfied with the Geposit interest rate. However, majority
of the femaleswere satisfied with the interaest rete pald.

Location of Benk Branch

With convenience emerging as sccond jmportont

___characteristic according to prefeorence of respondents, in
the pillot survey, it was pertinent to find out the exact
preference of depositors aoout location of the bank branch.
Hence, the respondents were asked to rank in order of
preference whether they preferred proximity of branch o
their mre houscg, vork place or market place, The following

table presents the relevant data ¢

TPable Mo. 9.6 « Location of Bank Branch - o
&r, ILocation of Bank A B C D Total
o, Erench
1. e e 3._w a-...‘g.:---...*.,szwh....ﬂ,....e' ~ 7.
1 Near to Housge i2 08 78 15 113
_ (32) (20) (43) (36) (38)
2 HNear to Horking Place 24 3z 102 27 185

(65) (80} {(56) (64) (61)

3 Located in Market Place 01 - 01 - 02
(02) {00) (01) (00) (01)

4 Totalesess 37 40 81 42 300
(100) (100) (100) $¢100) (100)

N.B. ~ Plgures in braciket indlcate the percentage
to total

Source - From the Questionnaire.
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It 1s clearly indicated from the above table that
more than 60 percent of the respondents preferred the branch
to’he located near the place of work. Almogt &ll others,
preferred the location of the bank branch near to thelr house.
This showz that still banking is male dominated activity., As
men themself operate bank accounts, they prefer the bank to
be near to tho place of work., Lastly, only two out of 300
respondents pr :ferred the location of branch in market place.

Hence, it is not a relevant factor,

As 8ll the respondents were serving in the office,
the preference of location of branch near the place of work

cut across both sex and gender as indicated in the table.

Bank quosit: vis-s~-vis other Financizl Asssts

It had bean ocommonly argued in the recent past that
other types of financial assets are becoming more popular
than bank deposits. Hence, an attempt 1 made o solicite
opinion for comparing bank deposite with other financial assets.

Respondents were asked to rank in oxder of prifs-mca
eight financial assets viz,

1) Bank Deposits

2) Pogt OUffice Deposits
3) Company Shares

4) Company Deposits

5) Govermuent Securities
6) Company Debentures

7 Housing

8) - Gold/Silver Ornements

The following table presente the relevant data



Table No. 9.7

- Proferepce Ranking of Finangial Asscts

Sr. Bame of
Ho. Finsnciai

- - 2
A B c D  TOTAL R B 2 ¢ D TOrAL

Aggets —

1, 2. 3, 'R 5, €. 7 8, 9, 10. 11, 12,

1 . Bank 14 19 45 15 93 06 09 32 1 58
Deposits {38) {48) (25) ‘€36) ~ (31) (16) (23) (18) (26) {19)

2 Post Office 03 02 07 o1 13 03 o4 18 03 28
. Deposit (o8) (15) {04) {02) (04) (o8) (1., (10) (07) (09)

. Company 07 04 ‘12 03 26 02 02 21 0é 29
share (19) (10) (16) (07) (09) (05) (0S) (12) (10) (10)

4 . Company 04 00 12 o4 20 04 203 19 07 33
. Deposit (11) (00) (o7) (10) (07) (11) (07) (100  (17)  (11)

S - Government 03 05 66 12 86 08 09 36 05 58
» Security {(08) (13) (36) (29)  (29) (22) (23) (200 (12) {19)

6 . Company 02 00 02 .00 04 07 02 09 02 20
' Debenture (05) (00) (01) (c0) '(01) (19) (05) (05) (04) (o8)

7  Housing 02 04 23 04 33 03 07 20 o¢ 34
{05) (10) {13) {09) (11) (08) (i8) (11) (10) (11)

8 Gold/silver/ 02 06 14 03 25 04 03 24 05 36
Ornaments 06) (14) (08) {07) (o8) (11) (07) 133)  §12)  (12)

Total..... kS w0 181 a2 300 3 39 179 41 296
| (o8) nwmy Mmmv {99)

kY
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As indicated in the above table, 31 percent of ¢he
respondents asaigned first preference to bank deposits.
Government securities closely followed with 29 percent of
respondents assigning f£irst preferencs. Housing came & low
third ¢losely followed by Compay shares and gold/silver/
ornaments. Whereas, post office dsposits and company
deposits ranked very low. 15 percent of the respondents
gave second preference to bank deposits and one-fifth of

them placed government securities in the second position.

Respondents baelow 30 years preferred bank deposi¢s
more than respondents above 30 years., Almost half of the
females below 30 years preferred bank deposits to any othex
assets. Similarly, highert—proportisn of rfespondents
preferred bank deposits to other assets in the category of
males below 30 years and fanales above 30 years. Oniy im
the category of males above 30 years, government ssfurities
ranked much above bank deposits.

In sum, out of the four characteristics stated in
the questionnarie safety and convenience amergsd as the
£irast Qﬁr:c: second most important c¢heracteristics. This
preference was common ¢o all the age and gender groups of
reppondents except females below 30 years, who preferred

convenience more to safety.

Considering the preference for deposit accounts the
survey revealsd that 41 percent ¢f respondents had only
seaving sagving deposit acoount, 23 percent had both fixed
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deposits and saving depoaits and 13 percent had saving
deposit and recurring deposit accounts.

With reference to the rate of interest ou deposits
the survey revealed that 58 percent of the respondents were
not satigfied, Among the dissatisfied group, males
predominated., Majority of the fanales expressed
satisfaction with regard tc the level of rate of interest,

A clear preference for location of bank branch
was oxpressed in favour of the proximity to the place of
work, by all groups of respondents,

Highest proportion of respondentsg preferred bank
deposits to any other 'Tinmancial Igset. However, government
securities were a close substitute to bank deposits. But
all other financial assets ranked very low compared £o

thege twe assets,
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National Survey or Savings and Deposits
Trends in India by Netional Instituts of
Bank Managesment, 1586, PP. 54



